TU 970
SERVICE MANUAL
Power for the Digital Revolution®
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 13
Technical Specifications
FM Section
Frequency Range 87.50 MHz to 108.00 MHz (50 kHz steps)
Signal-to-Noise Ratio 65dB (Mono) 60dB (Stereo)

 D912  KVD1N4003ST      DIODE                           1N4003
 D913  HVD1SS133MT      DIODE                           1SS133T-77
 D701  CVD52CSBBCEAB2   BLUE L.E.D
 D709  CVD52CSBBCEAB2   BLUE L.E.D
 D710  CVD52CSBBCEAB2   BLUE L.E.D
 D711  CVD50BOGDWGA     L.E.D , 2 COLOR
 D712  CVD52CSBBCEAB2   BLUE L.E.D
 D713  CVD52CSBBCEAB2   BLUE L.E.D
 D714  CVD52CSBBCEAB2   BLUE L.E.D
 D715  CVD52CSBBCEAB2   BLUE L.E.D
 D716  CVD52CSBBCEAB2   BLUE L.E.D
 D717  CVD52CSBBCEAB2   BLUE L.E.D
 D718  CVD52CSBBCEAB2   BLUE L.E.D
POS PART NUMBER PART NAME COMMENTS
 C101  HCEA1CH471T      CAP , ELECT
 C104  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C201  HCEA1AH471T      CAP , ELECT                        470UF  10V
 C202  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C203  HCEA1AH471T      CAP , ELECT                        470UF  10V
 C204  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C205  HCEA1HH4R7T      CAP , ELECT                        4.7UF  50V
 C206  CCCT1H220JC      CAP , CERAMIC                      22PF  50V JC
 C207  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C208  HCEA1AH101T      CAP , ELECT
 C209  HCEA1HH4R7T      CAP , ELECT                        4.7UF  50V
 C210  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C211  HCEA1AH101T      CAP , ELECT
 C212  HCEA1HH4R7T      CAP , ELECT                        4.7UF  50V
 C213  CCCT1H220JC      CAP , CERAMIC                      22PF  50V JC
 C214  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C215  HCEA1AH101T      CAP , ELECT
 C216  HCEA1HH4R7T      CAP , ELECT                        4.7UF  50V
CAPASITOR
DIODE
POS PART NUMBER PART NAME COMMENTS
 C217  HCEA1AH101T      CAP , ELECT
 C218  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C219  HCEA1HH4R7T      CAP , ELECT                        4.7UF  50V
 C220  HCEA1HH4R7T      CAP , ELECT                        4.7UF  50V
 C221  HCQI1H152JZT     CAP , MYLAR                       1500PF  50V J
 C222  HCQI1H152JZT     CAP , MYLAR                       1500PF  50V J
 C223  HCEA1HH4R7T      CAP , ELECT                        4.7UF  50V
 C224  HCEA1HH4R7T      CAP , ELECT                        4.7UF  50V
 C225  CCKT1H103ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.01UF  50V ZF
 C226  CCKT1H102KB      CAP , CERAMIC                     1000PF 50V KB
 C228  HCEA1HH4R7T      CAP , ELECT                        4.7UF  50V
 C229  HCEA1AH101T      CAP , ELECT
 C230  HCEA1CH470T      CAP , ELECT
 C231  CCKT1H104ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                   50V 0.1UF
 C232  CCKT1H101KB      CAP , CERAMIC                     100PF  50V KB
 C233  CCKT1H104ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                   50V 0.1UF
 C234  CCCT1H330JC      CAP , CERAMIC                      33PF  50V JC
 C235  HCEA1AH101T      CAP , ELECT
 C701  HCEA1AH471T      CAP , ELECT                        470UF  10V
 C702  CCCT1H330JC      CAP , CERAMIC                      33PF  50V JC
 C703  CCCT1H330JC      CAP , CERAMIC                      33PF  50V JC
 C704  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C705  CCKT1H221KB      CAP , MYLAR                       220PF  50V KB
 C706  CCKT1H221KB      CAP , MYLAR                       220PF  50V KB
 C707  HCEA1AH101T      CAP , ELECT
 C708  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C709  CCKT1H221KB      CAP , MYLAR                       220PF  50V KB
 C710  CCKT1H221KB      CAP , MYLAR                       220PF  50V KB
 C711  CCKT1H221KB      CAP , MYLAR                       220PF  50V KB
 C714  HCEA1AH101T      CAP , ELECT
 C715  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C716  HCEA1AH471T      CAP , ELECT                        470UF  10V
 C717  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C718  CCKT1H101KB      CAP , CERAMIC                     100PF  50V KB
 C719  CCKT1H101KB      CAP , CERAMIC                     100PF  50V KB
 C720  CCKT1H101KB      CAP , CERAMIC                     100PF  50V KB
 C721  CCKT1H101KB      CAP , CERAMIC                     100PF  50V KB
 C722  CCKT1H101KB      CAP , CERAMIC                     100PF  50V KB
 C723  CCKT1H101KB      CAP , CERAMIC                     100PF  50V KB
 C724  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C726  HCEA1CH470T      CAP , ELECT
 C727  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C901  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C902  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C903  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C904  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C905  HCEA1HH220T      CAP , ELECT                       22UF  50V
 C906  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C908  HCEA1AH101T      CAP , ELECT
 C909  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C910  HCEA1CH101T      CAP , ELECT                        100UF  16V
 C911  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C914  HCEA1AH101T      CAP , ELECT
CAPASITOR
POS PART NUMBER PART NAME COMMENTS
 C915  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C916  HCEA1AH101T      CAP , ELECT
 C917  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C918  HCEA1AH101T      CAP , ELECT
 C919  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C920  HCEA1AH101T      CAP , ELECT
 C921  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C922  HCEA1AH101T      CAP , ELECT
 C923  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C924  HCEA1CH471T      CAP , ELECT
 C925  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C926  HCEA1AH101T      CAP , ELECT
 C927  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C928  HCEA1AH470T      CAP , ELECT
 C929  CCKT1H223ZF      CAP , CERAMIC                    0.022UF 50V ZF
 C900  BCQE2E104KDE     CAP , LINE ACROSS                 0.1UF 250V KD
 C907  HCEA1CH103E      CAP , ELECT                     10000UF , 16V
 C912  HCEA1EH222E      CAP , ELECT                     2200UF  25V
 C913  HCEA1CH102E      CAP , ELECT
 C930  HCEA1CH682E      CAP , ELECT
POS PART NUMBER PART NAME COMMENTS
 R101  CRD25TJ4R7T      RES , CARBON
 R104  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R105  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R201  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R203  CRD20TJ473T      RES , CARBON                     47K OHM 1/5W J
 R205  CRD20TJ223T      RES , CARBON                     22K OHM 1/5W J
 R206  CRD20TJ151T      RES , CARBON                     150 OHM 1/5W J
 R207  CRD20TJ151T      RES , CARBON                     150 OHM 1/5W J
 R208  CRD20TJ473T      RES , CARBON                     47K OHM 1/5W J
 R209  CRD20TJ473T      RES , CARBON                     47K OHM 1/5W J
 R210  CRD20TJ223T      RES , CARBON                     22K OHM 1/5W J
 R212  CRD20TJ151T      RES , CARBON                     150 OHM 1/5W J
 R213  CRD20TJ473T      RES , CARBON                     47K OHM 1/5W J
 R214  CRD20TJ103T      RES , CARBON                     10K OHM 1/5W J
 R215  CRD20TJ104T      RES , CARBON                    100K OHM 1/5W J
 R216  CRD20TJ104T      RES , CARBON                    100K OHM 1/5W J
 R217  CRD20TJ103T      RES , CARBON                     10K OHM 1/5W J
 R218  CRD20TJ151T      RES , CARBON                     150 OHM 1/5W J
 R219  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R220  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R221  CRD20TJ104T      RES , CARBON                    100K OHM 1/5W J
 R222  CRD20TJ104T      RES , CARBON                    100K OHM 1/5W J
 R223  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R224  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R225  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R226  CRD20TJ104T      RES , CARBON                    100K OHM 1/5W J
 R227  CRD20TJ104T      RES , CARBON                    100K OHM 1/5W J
 R228  CRD20TJ104T      RES , CARBON                    100K OHM 1/5W J
 R229  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R230  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R231  CRD20TJ221T      RES , CARBON                     220 OHM 1/5W J
CAPASITOR
RESISTOR
POS PART NUMBER PART NAME COMMENTS
 R232  CRD20TJ152T      RES , CARBON                    1.5K OHM 1/5W J
 R233  CRD20TJ152T      RES , CARBON                    1.5K OHM 1/5W J
 R234  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R235  CRD20TJ104T      RES , CARBON                    100K OHM 1/5W J
 R236  CRD20TJ472T      RES , CARBON                    4.7K OHM 1/5W J
 R237  CRD20TJ104T      RES , CARBON                    100K OHM 1/5W J
 R238  CRD20TJ472T      RES , CARBON                    4.7K OHM 1/5W J
 R239  CRD20TJ101T      RES , CARBON                     100 OHM 1/5W J
 R240  CRD20TJ750T      RES , CARBON                      75 OHM 1/5W J
 R241  CRD20TJ750T      RES , CARBON                      75 OHM 1/5W J
 R242  CRD20TJ100T      RES , CARBON                      10 OHM 1/5W J
 R243  CRD20TJ100T      RES , CARBON                      10 OHM 1/5W J
 R245  CRD20TJ271T      RES , CARBON                     270 OHM 1/5W J
 R246  CRD20TJ470T      RES , CARBON                      47 OHM 1/5W J
 R247  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R248  CRD20TJ332T      RES , CARBON                    3.3K OHM 1/5W J
 R249  CRD20TJ101T      RES , CARBON                     100 OHM 1/5W J
 R250  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R704  CRD20TJ470T      RES , CARBON                      47 OHM 1/5W J
 R705  CRD20TJ332T      RES , CARBON                    3.3K OHM 1/5W J
 R706  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R707  CRD20TJ470T      RES , CARBON                      47 OHM 1/5W J
 R711  CRD20TJ103T      RES , CARBON                     10K OHM 1/5W J
 R712  CRD20TJ103T      RES , CARBON                     10K OHM 1/5W J
 R713  CRD20TJ103T      RES , CARBON                     10K OHM 1/5W J
 R718  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R719  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R720  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R721  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R722  CRD20TJ152T      RES , CARBON                    1.5K OHM 1/5W J
 R723  CRD20TJ182T      RES , CARBON                    1.8K OHM 1/5W J
 R724  CRD20TJ272T      RES , CARBON                    2.7K OHM 1/5W J
 R725  CRD20TJ332T      RES , CARBON                    3.3K OHM 1/5W J
 R726  CRD20TJ562T      RES , CARBON                    5.6K OHM 1/5W J
 R727  CRD20TJ752T      RES , CARBON                    7.5K OHM 1/5W J
 R728  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R729  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R730  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R731  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R732  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R733  CRD20TJ105T      RES , CARBON                      1M OHM 1/5W J
 R734  CRD20TJ181T      RES , CARBON                     180 OHM 1/5W J
 R735  CRD20TJ471T      RES , CARBON                     470 OHM 1/5W J
 R736  CRD20TJ101T      RES , CARBON                     100 OHM 1/5W J
 R737  CRD20TJ101T      RES , CARBON                     100 OHM 1/5W J
 R738  CRD20TJ101T      RES , CARBON                     100 OHM 1/5W J
 R739  CRD20TJ561T      RES , CARBON                     560 OHM 1/5W J
 R740  CRD20TJ103T      RES , CARBON                     10K OHM 1/5W J
 R741  CRD20TJ103T      RES , CARBON                     10K OHM 1/5W J
 R742  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R743  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R744  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R901  CRD20TJ472T      RES , CARBON                    4.7K OHM 1/5W J
RESISTOR
POS PART NUMBER PART NAME COMMENTS
 R902  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R903  CRD20TJ103T      RES , CARBON                     10K OHM 1/5W J
 R904  CRD20TJ104T      RES , CARBON                    100K OHM 1/5W J
 R905  CRD20TJ104T      RES , CARBON                    100K OHM 1/5W J
 R906  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R907  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
 R908  CRD20TJ221T      RES , CARBON                     220 OHM 1/5W J
 R909  CRD20TJ361T      RES , CARBON                     360 OHM 1/5W J
 R912  CRD20TJ102T      RES , CARBON                      1K OHM 1/5W J
POS PART NUMBER PART NAME COMMENTS
 S701  HST1A020ZT       SW , TACT
 S702  HST1A020ZT       SW , TACT